In all five (5) holes, several zones of minerali--

zation were encountered ranging in depth from near the óoflar of 

the holes to below the Mascot-Kingsport contact. 	 The thidkness 

and grade of mineralization increase tord the two anomalies. 

Twelve thousand (12,000) feet of additional drilling 

is recommended in order to determine if commercial niineraliza-

tion is present.

INTRODUCTION 

The Copper Ridge zinc district extends for 35 miles along Copper 

Ridge (Figure I). The ridge riseâ near the junction of Roane, Loudon, Jderson,